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Marco Polo Marine (MPM SP) 

SGD118m long-term contract  

 

 

 
 

Clear and bright outlook 

MPM subsidiary, PKRO Offshore, on 17 March announced a 15-year 
emergency towage and salvage services charter contract with Taiwan’s 
Marine Port Bureau worth SGD118m. The award meaningfully expands 
MPM’s fleet portfolio beyond its established CTV and CSOV operations into 
the emergency response and salvage segment. On 5 March 2026, marine 
industry legend Michael Kum increased his stake in MPM to 5.77% at 
SGD0.13/share, further validating the positive outlook we see for MPM. 
Maintain BUY and TP of SGD0.20, as we believe MPM is entering a rapid 
growth phase from FY26E to FY30E. Our TP is based on a valuation of 20x 
FY26E P/E and the offers 31% upside from the current share price. 

First long-term government charter  

MPM’s Taiwan subsidiary, PKRO Offshore, won a 15-year emergency towage 
and salvage charter contract with Taiwan’s Marine Port Bureau. PKRO will 
provide dedicated emergency towing and salvage services within Taiwan's 
territorial waters and the surrounding offshore wind farm areas. The vessel 
will be required to operate under harsh weather conditions, maintaining 
high operational readiness to respond to maritime incidents involving 
disabled, grounded, or drifting vessels. The contact value is SGD118m, 
evenly distributed for 15 years at SGD7.87m annually starting April/June 
2026. We believe that this is positive as it provides a stable and predictable 
long-term earnings contribution to MPM.  

Marine legend ups stake to 5.77% 

Mr Kum’s M&L group incorporated Miclyn Holdings in 1990 and integrated 
its operations as Miclyn Offshore in 2004 to launch a new phase of growth 
with an initial fleet of 16 offshore support vessels and barges. This fleet 
grew to 49 offshore support vessels and barges by 2008, which were then 
sold to Macquarie Group in May 2008, just before the start of the global 
financial crisis. In 2018, M&L acquired a 50.2% stake in Singapore-listed 
Atlantic Navigation via Saeed Investment for USD26m, and the fleet was 
sold for USD183m in 2023. We believe that Kum has a strong track record 
of identifying and investing in growing companies in the marine industry, 
and that his connections and experience will be positive for MPM Marine’s 
future direction and growth. 

Shipbuilding wins could propel EPS growth 

We anticipate fleet expansion will significantly enhance EPS in FY27–30E. 
We maintain BUY as we believe MPM is in a rapid growth phase and could 
potentially secure more shipbuilding contracts as it gains more capacity to 
build another 1-2 large vessels.   

 

 
 

 

 

  

 Share Price SGD 0.154

 12m Price Target SGD 0.200 (+30%)

 Previous Price Target SGD 0.200

BUY

Company Description

Statistics

52w high/low (SGD)

3m avg turnover (USDm)

Free float (%)

Issued shares (m)

Market capitalisation

Major shareholders:

16.2%

8.1%

3.8%

  Apricot Capital Pte Ltd. (SG)

  Penguin International Ltd.

  Nautical International Holdings Ltd.

0.17/0.04

68.4

SGD567.2M

USD444M

3,683

5.3

Marco Polo Marine is a reputable operator in the

region. It charters, builds, converts, maintains and

repairs vessels.

Price Performance
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Source: FactSet

FYE Sep (SGD m) FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E

Revenue 124 123 173 195 221

EBITDA 38 86 45 52 60

Core net profit 22 27 35 41 48

Core EPS (cts) 0.6 1.6 0.9 1.1 1.3

Core EPS growth (%) (3.9) 169.7 (40.7) 17.5 17.3

Net DPS (cts) 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2

Core P/E (x) 9.3 4.8 16.3 13.9 11.9

P/BV (x) 1.0 1.1 1.9 1.6 1.4

Net dividend yield (%) 1.8 2.0 1.0 1.0 1.0

ROAE (%) 12.3 27.7 13.5 13.9 14.1

ROAA (%) 8.6 8.6 9.4 9.9 10.3

EV/EBITDA (x) 5.1 3.5 13.0 11.1 9.5

Net gearing (%) (incl perps) net cash net cash net cash net cash net cash

Consensus net profit - - 35 41 48

MIBG vs. Consensus (%) - - (1.9) (0.1) (1.1)
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Abbreviations explained  
CSOV – commissioning service operation vessel 
AHTS - anchor handling tug supply 
CTV – crew transfer vessel 
 
Other companies mentioned 
PKR Offshore – MPM’s 49%-owned Taiwan subsidiary 
Miclyn Express Offshore (delisted 2014) 
Atlantic Navigation (5UL SGX, SGD0.11) 
Macquarie Group (MQG ASX, CP AUD197, not rated) 
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Value Proposition 

 MPM is a growing integrated marine logistics group in 

Southeast Asia.  

 It is benefiting from strong demand from both the O&G and 

renewable energy sectors for its chartering services as well 

as ship repair and maintenance. 

 MPM has recovered since it restructured in 2017 and is now 

riding the boom in chartering demand. 

 It pivoted to serve offshore windfarms in Taiwan, and aims to 

grow in this space as well as chartering vessels to other 

renewable operators in the region. 

 
Revenue and NPAT forecasts (SGDm) 

 
Source: Maybank IBG Research 
 

 Price Drivers 

Historical share price trend 

 

 
Source: Company, Maybank IBG Research 

 

1. Oil price crash and Covid led to share price decline. 

2. Turnaround to profitability.  

3. Charter rates and utilisation started to pick up, leading 

to strong profitability. 

4. Strong results reported, with charter rates rising YoY for 

2 years in a row. Utilisation rate of vessels also increased, 

from 50-60% to 70-80% for FY23. 

5. Profitability continues to improve with better outlook 

and shipbuilding contract win 

Financial Metrics 

 We expect chartering and ship repair revenue to continue to 

increase strongly due to stronger demand and higher rates. 

 The new CSOV should contribute about 15-20% NPAT growth 

YoY in FY25E. 

 MPM likely to continue to acquire vessels to service offshore 

windfarm operators in Taiwan as demand is increasing due to 

new project launches around the region. 

 We also expect increasing dividends as profitability rises. 

 Operating cash flow should remain positive, unless there’s 

huge capex for acquiring vessels. 

 
Strong net cash from operations (SGD m) 

 
Source: Company, Maybank Research 
 

 Swing Factors 

Upside 

 Rising charter rates and utilisation of vessels should 

continue to boost NPAT growth by 30% YoY in FY24E. 

 Contributions from new CSOV should bump up FY25E 

NPAT growth. 

 Potential new long-term contract may lead to 

acquisitions to service offshore renewable players 

around the region. 

 Shipyard expansion will lead to increase in capacity to 

capture the high demand for its repair business. 

  

Downside 

 Global recession or slowdown could lead to a drop in 

charter rates and demand for vessels. 

 Decline in oil price will affect sentiment in the vessel 

chart and building sector. 

 Conflict between China and Taiwan could impact charter 

operations. 

 

  jarick.seet@maybank.com  
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FYE 30 Sep FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E

Key Metrics

P/E (reported) (x) 9.5 3.4 16.3 13.9 11.9

Core P/E (x) 9.3 4.8 16.3 13.9 11.9

P/BV (x) 1.0 1.1 1.9 1.6 1.4

P/NTA (x) 1.0 1.1 1.9 1.6 1.4

Net dividend yield (%) 1.8 2.0 1.0 1.0 1.0

FCF yield (%) nm 6.4 4.2 5.4 6.9

EV/EBITDA (x) 5.1 3.5 13.0 11.1 9.5

EV/EBIT (x) 7.0 4.1 14.3 12.1 10.1

INCOME STATEMENT (SGD m)

Revenue 123.5 122.8 173.5 195.4 221.0

EBITDA 37.8 86.0 44.6 51.7 60.0

EBIT 27.3 72.5 40.6 47.7 56.0

Net interest income /(exp) (1.6) (1.1) 0.0 0.0 0.0

Associates & JV 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Exceptionals 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other pretax income 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Pretax profit 25.7 71.4 40.6 47.7 56.0

Income tax (1.8) (3.9) (1.0) (1.1) (1.3)

Minorities 2.2 9.0 4.9 5.8 6.8

Discontinued operations 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Reported net profit 21.7 58.5 34.7 40.8 47.9

Core net profit 21.7 27.0 34.7 40.8 47.9

BALANCE SHEET (SGD m)

Cash & Short Term Investments 68.8 52.2 64.4 73.3 89.3

Accounts receivable 20.5 49.2 44.7 50.3 56.9

Inventory 3.7 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9

Reinsurance assets 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Property, Plant & Equip (net) 148.1 226.6 226.6 226.6 226.6

Intangible assets 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Investment in Associates & JVs 0.0 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6

Other assets 35.9 19.7 51.8 83.8 115.9

Total assets 276.9 349.3 388.9 435.5 490.2

ST interest bearing debt 18.6 8.3 8.3 8.3 8.3

Accounts payable 15.4 29.4 29.4 29.4 29.4

Insurance contract liabilities 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

LT interest bearing debt 14.4 34.0 34.0 34.0 34.0

Other liabilities 28.0 13.0 13.0 13.0 13.0

Total Liabilities 75.9 85.0 85.0 85.0 85.0

Shareholders Equity 183.6 238.9 273.6 314.4 362.2

Minority Interest 17.4 25.4 30.3 36.1 42.9

Total shareholder equity 201.1 264.3 303.9 350.5 405.1

Total liabilities and equity 276.9 349.3 388.9 435.5 490.2

CASH FLOW (SGD m)

Pretax profit 25.7 71.4 40.6 47.7 56.0

Depreciation & amortisation 10.4 13.5 4.0 4.0 4.0

Adj net interest (income)/exp (0.9) (0.5) 0.0 0.0 0.0

Change in working capital 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Cash taxes paid 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other operating cash flow 12.3 4.7 4.0 4.0 4.0

Cash flow from operations 47.4 88.3 48.6 55.7 64.0

Capex (61.8) (70.3) (25.0) (25.0) (25.0)

Free cash flow (14.4) 18.0 23.6 30.7 39.0

Dividends paid (3.8) (3.8) (5.5) (5.5) (5.5)

Equity raised / (purchased) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Change in Debt 27.6 6.6 (5.5) (5.5) (5.5)

Other invest/financing cash flow 7.3 6.8 0.0 0.0 0.0

Effect of exch rate changes 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net cash flow 16.6 27.6 12.6 19.7 27.9
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FYE 30 Sep FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E

Key Ratios

Growth ratios (%)

Revenue growth (2.8) (0.6) 41.2 12.6 13.1

EBITDA growth (8.0) 127.6 (48.1) 16.0 16.0

EBIT growth (11.2) 165.3 (44.0) 17.5 17.3

Pretax growth (15.6) 177.9 (43.2) 17.5 17.3

Reported net profit growth (3.9) 169.7 (40.7) 17.5 17.3

Core net profit growth (3.9) 24.3 28.7 17.5 17.3

Profitability ratios (%)

EBITDA margin 30.6 70.0 25.7 26.5 27.1

EBIT margin 22.1 59.1 23.4 24.4 25.3

Pretax profit margin 20.8 58.2 23.4 24.4 25.3

Payout ratio 17.0 9.4 15.9 13.5 11.5

DuPont analysis

Net profit margin (%) 17.6 47.6 20.0 20.9 21.7

Revenue/Assets (x) 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.5

Assets/Equity (x) 1.5 1.5 1.4 1.4 1.4

ROAE (%) 12.3 27.7 13.5 13.9 14.1

ROAA (%) 8.6 8.6 9.4 9.9 10.3

Liquidity & Efficiency

Cash conversion cycle 19.2 (3.2) (2.2) (2.0) 7.2

Days receivable outstanding 63.2 102.2 97.5 87.5 87.3

Days inventory outstanding 28.9 12.1 3.2 2.9 2.6

Days payables outstanding 72.9 117.5 102.9 92.5 82.7

Dividend cover (x) 5.9 10.6 6.3 7.4 8.7

Current ratio (x) 2.2 2.5 3.4 4.4 5.6

Leverage & Expense Analysis

Asset/Liability (x) 3.7 4.1 4.6 5.1 5.8

Net gearing (%) (incl perps) net cash net cash net cash net cash net cash

Net gearing (%) (excl. perps) net cash net cash net cash net cash net cash

Net interest cover (x) 16.8 66.1 nm nm nm

Debt/EBITDA (x) 0.9 0.5 0.9 0.8 0.7

Capex/revenue (%) 50.0 57.2 14.4 12.8 11.3

Net debt/ (net cash) (35.8) (10.0) (22.1) (31.0) (47.0)

Source: Company; Maybank IBG Research
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APPENDIX I: TERMS FOR PROVISION OF REPORT, DISCLAIMERS AND DISCLOSURES 
 

DISCLAIMERS 
This research report is prepared for general circulation and for information purposes only and under no circumstances should it be considered or intended as an offer to sell or a solicitation 
of an offer to buy the securities referred to herein. Investors should note that values of such securities, if any, may fluctuate and that each security’s price or value may rise or fall. Opinions 
or recommendations contained herein are in form of technical ratings and fundamental ratings. Technical ratings may differ from fundamental ratings as technical valuations apply different 
methodologies and are purely based on price and volume-related information extracted from the relevant jurisdiction’s stock exchange in the equity analysis. Accordingly, investors’ returns 
may be less than the original sum invested. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. This report is not intended to provide personal investment advice and does 
not take into account the specific investment objectives, the financial situation and the particular needs of persons who may receive or read this report. Investors should therefore seek 
financial, legal and other advice regarding the appropriateness of investing in any securities or the investment strategies d iscussed or recommended in this report. 

The information contained herein has been obtained from sources believed to be reliable but such sources have not been independently verified by Maybank Investment Bank Berhad, its 
subsidiary and affiliates (collectively, “Maybank IBG”) and consequently no representation is made as to the accuracy or completeness of this report by Maybank IBG and it should not be 
relied upon as such. Accordingly, Maybank IBG and its officers, directors, associates, connected parties and/or employees (collectively, “Representatives”) shall not be liable for any direct, 
indirect or consequential losses or damages that may arise from the use or reliance of this report. Any information, opinions  or recommendations contained herein are subject to change at 
any time, without prior notice. 

This report may contain forward looking statements which are often but not always identified by the use of words such as “anticipate”, “believe”, “estimate”, “intend”, “plan”, “expect”, 
“forecast”, “predict” and “project” and statements that an event or result “may”, “will”, “can”, “should”, “could” or “might” occur or be achieved and other similar expressions. Such 
forward looking statements are based on assumptions made and information currently available to us and are subject to certain  risks and uncertainties that could cause the actual results to 
differ materially from those expressed in any forward looking statements. Readers are cautioned not to place undue relevance on these forward-looking statements. Maybank IBG expressly 
disclaims any obligation to update or revise any such forward looking statements to reflect new information, events or circumstances after the date of  this publication or to reflect the 
occurrence of unanticipated events. 

Maybank IBG and its officers, directors and employees, including persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this report, may, to the extent permitted by law, from time to time  
participate or invest in financing transactions with the issuer(s) of the securities mentioned in this report, perform services for or solicit business from such issuers, and/or have a position or 
holding, or other material interest, or effect transactions, in such securities or options thereon, or other investments rela ted thereto. In addition, it may make markets in the securities 
mentioned in the material presented in this report. One or more directors, officers and/or employees of Maybank IBG may be a director of the issuers of the securities mentioned in this 
report to the extent permitted by law.  

This report is prepared for the use of Maybank IBG’s clients and may not be reproduced, altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed to any other party in whole or  in part in any 
form or manner without the prior express written consent of Maybank IBG and Maybank IBG and its  Representatives accepts no liability whatsoever for the actions of third parties in this 
respect. 

This report is not directed to or intended for distribution to or use by any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of  or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where 
such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation. This report is for distribution only under such circumstances as may be permitted by applicable law. 
The securities described herein may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain categories of investors. Without prejudice to the fo regoing, the reader is to note that additional 
disclaimers, warnings or qualifications may apply based on geographical location of the person or entity receiving this report. 

Malaysia 
Opinions or recommendations contained herein are in the form of technical ratings and fundamental ratings. Technical ratings may differ from fundamental ratings as technical valuations 
apply different methodologies and are purely based on price and volume-related information extracted from Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad in the equity analysis.  

Singapore 
This report has been produced as of the date hereof and the information herein may be subject to change. Maybank Research Pte. Ltd. (“MRPL”) in Singapore has no obligation to update 
such information for any recipient. For distribution in Singapore, recipients of this report are to contact MRPL in Singapore  in respect of any matters arising from, or in connection with, this 
report. If the recipient of this report is not an accredited investor, expert investor or institutional investor (as defined under Section 4A of the Singapore Securities and Futures Act 2001), 
MRPL shall be legally liable for the contents of this report. 

Thailand 
Except as specifically permitted, no part of this presentation may be reproduced or distributed in any manner without the prior written permission of Maybank Securities (Thailand) Public 
Company Limited. Maybank Securities (Thailand) Public Company Limited (“MST”) accepts no liability whatsoever for the actions of third parties in this respect. 

If you are an authorised recipient, you hereby tacitly acknowledge that the research reports from MST Research are first produced in Thai and there is a time lag in the release of the 
translated English version. 

The disclosure of the survey result of the Thai Institute of Directors Association (“IOD”) regarding corporate governance is made pursuant to the policy of the Office of the Securities and 
Exchange Commission. The survey of the IOD is based on the information of a company listed on the Stock Exchange of Thailand and the market for Alternative Investment disclosed to the 
public and able to be accessed by a general public investor. The result, therefore, is from the perspective of a third party. It is not an evaluation of operation and is not based on inside 
information. The survey result is as of the date appearing in the Corporate Governance Report of Thai Listed Companies. As a result, the survey may be changed after that date. MST does 
not confirm nor certify the accuracy of such survey result. 

The disclosure of the Anti-Corruption Progress Indicators of a listed company on the Stock Exchange of Thailand, which is assessed by Thaipat Institute, is made in order to comply with the 
policy and sustainable development plan for the listed companies of the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission. Tha ipat Institute made this assessment based on the information 
received from the listed company, as stipulated in the form for the assessment of Anti-corruption which refers to the Annual Registration Statement (Form 56-1), Annual Report (Form 56-2), 
or other relevant documents or reports of such listed company. The assessment result is therefore made from the perspective of Thaipat Institute that is a third party. It is not an assessment 
of operation and is not based on any inside information. Since this assessment is only the assessment result as of the date appearing in the assessment result, it may be changed after that 
date or when there is any change to the relevant information. Nevertheless, MST does not confirm, verify, or certify the accuracy and completeness of the assessment result. 

US 
This third-party research report is distributed in the United States (“US”) to Major US Institutional Investors (as defined in Rule 15a-6 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended) 
only by Wedbush Securities Inc. (“Wedbush”), a broker-dealer registered in the US (registered under Section 15 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended). All responsibility for the 
distribution of this report by Wedbush in the US shall be borne by Wedbush. This report is not directed at you if Wedbush is prohibited or restricted by any legislation or regulation in any 
jurisdiction from making it available to you. You should satisfy yourself before reading it that Wedbush is permitted to provide research material concerning investments to you under relevant 
legislation and regulations. All U.S. persons receiving and/or accessing this report and wishing to effect transactions in any security mentioned within must do so with: Wedbush Securities 
Inc. 1000 Wilshire Blvd, Los Angeles, California 90017, +1 (646) 604-4232 and not with the issuer of this report. 
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Disclosure of Interest 
Malaysia: Maybank IBG and its Representatives may from time to time have positions or be materially interested in the securities referred to herein and may further act as market maker or 
may have assumed an underwriting commitment or deal with such securities and may also perform or seek to perform investment banking services, advisory and other services for or relating 
to those companies. 

 
Singapore: As of 18 March 2026, Maybank Research Pte. Ltd. and the covering analyst do not have any interest in any companies recommended in this research report. 

 
Thailand: MST may have a business relationship with or may possibly be an issuer of derivative warrants on the securities /companies mentioned in the research report. Therefore, Investors 
should exercise their own judgment before making any investment decisions. MST, its associates, directors, connected parties and/or employees may from time to time have interests and/or 
underwriting commitments in the securities mentioned in this report. 

 
Hong Kong: As of 18 March 2026, MIB Securities (Hong Kong) Limited and the authoring analyst do not have any interest in any companies recommended in this research report.  

 
India: As of 18 March 2026, and at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report, MIBSI, authoring analyst or their associate / relative does not 
hold any financial interest or any actual or beneficial ownership in any shares or having any conflict of interest in the subject companies except as otherwise disclosed in the research report.  

In the past twelve months MIBSI and authoring analyst or their associate did not receive any compensation or other benefits from the subject companies or third party in connection with the 
research report on any account what so ever except as otherwise disclosed in the research report. 

Maybank IBG may have, within the last three years, served as manager or co-manager of a public offering of securities for, or currently may make a primary market in issues of, any or all of 
the entities mentioned in this report or may be providing, or have provided within the previous 12 months, significant advice or investment services in relation to the investment concerned 
or a related investment and may receive compensation for the services provided from the companies covered in this report.  
 

OTHERS 

Analyst Certification of Independence 

The views expressed in this research report accurately reflect the analyst’s personal views about any and all of the subject securities or issuers; and no part of the research analyst’s 
compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in the report.  

Reminder 

Structured securities are complex instruments, typically involve a high degree of risk and are intended for sale only to sophisticated investors who are capable of understanding and assuming 
the risks involved. The market value of any structured security may be affected by changes in economic, financial and political factors (including, but not limited to, spot and forward 
interest and exchange rates), time to maturity, market conditions and volatility and the credit quality of any issuer or reference issuer. Any investor interested in purchasing a structured 
product should conduct its own analysis of the product and consult with its own professional advisers as to the risks involved in making such a purchase. 

No part of this material may be copied, photocopied or duplicated in any form by any means or redistributed without the prior  consent of Maybank IBG. 
 

 
 

  

UK 
This document is being distributed by Maybank Securities (London) Ltd (“MSUK”) which is authorized and regulated, by the Financial Conduct Authority and is for Informational Purposes only. 
This document is not intended for distribution to anyone defined as a Retail Client under the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 within the UK. Any inclusion of a third party link is for 
the recipients convenience only, and that the firm does not take any responsibility for its comments or accuracy, and tha t access to such links is at the individuals own risk. Nothing in this 
report should be considered as constituting legal, accounting or tax advice, and that for accurate guidance recipients should  consult with their own independent tax advisers. 

 

DISCLOSURES 

Legal Entities Disclosures 
Malaysia: This report is issued and distributed in Malaysia by Maybank Investment Bank Berhad (15938- H) which is a Participating Organization of Bursa Malaysia Berhad and a holder of 
Capital Markets and Services License issued by the Securities Commission in Malaysia. Singapore: This report is distributed in Singapore by MRPL (Co. Reg No 198700034E) which is regulated 
by the Monetary Authority of Singapore. Indonesia: PT Maybank Sekuritas Indonesia (“PTMSI”) (Reg. No. KEP-251/PM/1992) is a member of the Indonesia Stock Exchange and is regulated by 
the Financial Services Authority (Indonesia). Thailand: MST (Reg. No.0107545000314) is a member of the Stock Exchange of Thailand and is regulated by the Ministry of Finance and the  
Securities and Exchange Commission. Philippines:  Maybank Securities Inc (Reg. No.01-2004-00019) is a member of the Philippines Stock Exchange and is regulated by the Securities and 
Exchange Commission. Vietnam: Maybank Securities Limited (License Number: 117/GP-UBCK) is licensed under the State Securities Commission of Vietnam. Hong Kong: MIB Securities (Hong 
Kong) Limited (Central Entity No AAD284) is regulated by the Securities and Futures Commission. India: MIB Securities India Private Limited (“MIBSI”) is a participant of the National Stock 
Exchange of India Limited and the Bombay Stock Exchange and is regulated by Securities and Exchange Board of India (“SEBI”) (Reg. No. INZ000010538). MIBSI is also registered with SEBI as 
Category 1 Merchant Banker (Reg. No. INM 000011708) and as Research Analyst (Reg No: INH000000057). UK: Maybank Securities (London) Ltd (Reg No 2377538) is authorized and regulated 
by the Financial Conduct Authority. 
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Historical recommendations and target price: Marco Polo Marine (MPM SP)  

 
 
 

Definition of Ratings 

Maybank IBG Research uses the following rating system 

BUY Return is expected to be above 10% in the next 12 months (including dividends) 

HOLD Return is expected to be between 0% to 10% in the next 12 months (including dividends) 

SELL Return is expected to be below 0% in the next 12 months (including dividends) 

Applicability of Ratings 

The respective analyst maintains a coverage universe of stocks, the list of which may be adjusted according to needs. Investment ratings are only applicable 
to the stocks which form part of the coverage universe. Reports on companies which are not part of the coverage do not carry investment ratings as we do 
not actively follow developments in these companies. 
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Maybank Investment Bank Berhad 

(A Participating Organisation of 

Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad)  

33rd Floor, Menara Maybank,  

100 Jalan Tun Perak,  

50050 Kuala Lumpur 

Tel: (603) 2059 1888;  

Fax: (603) 2078 4194 

 

 Singapore 
Maybank Securities Pte Ltd 

Maybank Research Pte Ltd 

50 North Canal Road 

Singapore 059304 

 

Tel: (65) 6336 9090 

 

 London 
Maybank Securities (London) Ltd 

PNB House 

77 Queen Victoria Street 

London EC4V 4AY, UK 

 

Tel: (44) 20 7332 0221 

Fax: (44) 20 7332 0302 

 

 Hong Kong 
MIB Securities (Hong Kong) 

Limited 

28/F, Lee Garden Three, 

1 Sunning Road, Causeway Bay, 

Hong Kong 

 

Tel: (852) 2268 0800 

Fax: (852) 2877 0104 

 

Stockbroking Business: 

Level 8, Tower C, Dataran Maybank,  

No.1, Jalan Maarof  

59000 Kuala Lumpur 

Tel: (603) 2297 8888 

Fax: (603) 2282 5136 

 

 Indonesia 
PT Maybank Sekuritas Indonesia 

Sentral Senayan III, 22nd Floor 

Jl. Asia Afrika No. 8 

Gelora Bung Karno, Senayan 

Jakarta 10270, Indonesia 

 

Tel: (62) 21 2557 1188 

Fax: (62) 21 2557 1189 

 

 India 
MIB Securities India Pte Ltd 

1101, 11th floor, A Wing, Kanakia 

Wall Street, Chakala, Andheri - 

Kurla Road, Andheri East, 

Mumbai City - 400 093, India 

 

Tel: (91) 22 6623 2600 

Fax: (91) 22 6623 2604 

 

 Philippines 
Maybank Securities Inc 

17/F, Tower One & Exchange 

Plaza 

Ayala Triangle, Ayala Avenue 

Makati City, Philippines 1200 

 

Tel: (63) 2 8849 8888 

Fax: (63) 2 8848 5738 

 

   Thailand 
Maybank Securities (Thailand) PCL 

999/9 The Offices at Central World, 

20th - 21st Floor,  

Rama 1 Road Pathumwan,  

Bangkok 10330, Thailand 

 

Tel: (66) 2 658 6817 (sales) 

Tel: (66) 2 658 6801 (research) 

 

 Vietnam 
Maybank Securities Limited 

Floor 10, Pearl 5 Tower, 

5 Le Quy Don Street,  

Vo Thi Sau Ward, District 3 

Ho Chi Minh City, Vietnam 

 

Tel : (84) 28 44 555 888 

Fax : (84) 28 38 271 030 
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 Indonesia 
Helen Widjaja 
helen.widjaja@maybank.com 
Tel: (62) 21 2557 1188 

 London 
Greg Smith 
gsmith@maybank.com 
Tel: (44) 207 332 0221 

  

      

 Philippines 
Keith Roy 
keith_roy@maybank.com 
Tel: (63) 2 5322 3184 

 India 
Sanjay Makhija 
sanjaymakhija@maybank.com 
Tel: (91) 22 6623 2629 
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